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1. Overall Description:

CN3 started the work on the Rx interface for FBC and sought guidance from SA2 on a couple of issues they regards as important to progress the work. SA2 responds as follows:

1. Does an application function require the capability to address a CRF or PDF selectively, or is it irrelevant for the AF whether the network provides FBC or SBLP functionality?

SA2 answer: As a general principle, Gq and Rx requests from Application Functions represent a request for an IP flow to be authorised/charged in the network rather than a request for specific functionality to be provided by the UMTS network.

It is a requirement to support cases in which only SBLP, only FBC or both SBLP and FBC are needed. The decision on which functionality is needed is an operator choice for each application, not an intrinsic property of the application. For example it can easily be imagined how IMS could work with either SBLP or FBC.

SA2 understands that AFs and UEs as of today would only function together with FBC, hence migration aspects and the definition of future proof solutions should be considered. Further, it is a requirement to support physically separate CRF and PDF and also cater for the possibility to physically combine CRF and PDF. CN3 should endeavour to support these possibilities in an optimal way e.g. with minimum impact to the Application Function, migration aspects combined with other protocol aspects that CN3 consider to be important.

Various kinds of Application Functions and UEs will exist with various capabilities. For example, Application Functions will exist which do and do not support transport of Authorisation Tokens to the UE and which do and do not require reporting of bearer events. Further, UEs will exist that do and do not support Authorisation Tokens.

CN3’s solution should therefore cater for different combinations of Application Function capabilities and different physical distribution of Policy/Charging Functionality.

SA2 has also recently agreed to introduction of policy-related functionality to the Flow Based Charging architecture in Release 6 and is considering further such enhancements for Release 7. CN3’s solution should therefore consider this expected evolution path.

2. Does the Rel-6 architecture allow a combined CRF/PDF controlled over a combined Gq/Rx interface?

SA2 answer: Yes.

3. How does the CRF bind a Gx session between TPF and CRF and an Rx session between AF and CRF? Which mechanism(s) apply in the GPRS case and the non-GPRS case?

SA2 answer: Binding a Gx session with the corresponding Rx session can be done using the UE IP address, which is included in the requests from the TPF to the CRF and in therequests from an AF to a CRF. In case of GPRS, binding an Rx request with a PDP Context can be done using TFT and/or QoS information (and/or, if available, the authorization token). Note that it will not always be possible for the CRF to uniquely identify the PDP Context that a given flow will be carried on. In this case, the flow should be allowed on any appropriate PDP Context and reporting of bearer events to the AF in Release 6 will not be supported except in the case that all bearers are removed.

4. Does the CRF require the capability to correlate flows described in Rx session description with the PDP contexts used to transport these flows? If so, by which mechanism?
CN3 noted that SA2 studied a mechanism in informative Annex D of TS 23.125.

SA2 answer: See answer above.

5. Which bearer events shall the CRF report to the AF?  Shall the CRF report a QoS change of bearer(s) and the establishment of bearer(s) related to an Rx session? Is the reporting mandatory or optional?

SA2 answer: CN3’s solution should include a means for the AF to indicated which bearer events it requests notification for. However, as noted above it will not always be possible for the CRF to provide such notifications. The only events which need to be considered for FBC in Release 6 are bearer establishment and removal.
6. Do the interactions on the Rx and Gx interfaces need to support the transport the access network charging identifier (e.g. GCID) from TPF to the AF? If so, is a transport of the related flow identifiers also required?

SA2 answer: There is no explicit requirement to transport GCID via Gx and Rx. Please note that Application Function tag (ICID in the IMS case) has been added to the Rx and Gx interfaces. 

2. Actions:

To CN3:

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CN3 to take into a account the answers to the above questions.
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